Closing Average Maximum Minimum Closing Average Maximum Minimum
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Interest rate risk 0.9 1.8 4.5 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.7 0.5
Foreign exchange risk 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2
Equity risk 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total VaR (no diversification) 1.1 2.1 4.7 0.8 0.9 1.3 2.0 0.8
Non-trading
The Group’s banking non-trading exposure is summarised in the form of an interest rate repricing table, as set out in note 51 to
the financial statements. Items are allocated to time bands by reference to the earlier of the next contractual interest rate
repricing date and the maturity date. However, the table does not take into account the effect of interest rate options used by
the Group to hedge its exposure.
It is estimated that a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase in interest rates on 1 January 2006 would
decrease net interest income by £112.5 million for the 12 months to 31 December 2006, while a hypothetical immediate and
sustained 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would increase net interest income by £104.7 million. An analysis by
currency is shown below.
 North Asia & Europe & Total Total
 UK America Australasia Middle

East
2006 2005

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Change in net interest income from a +100 basis point shift in yield curves (76.4) (25.7) 0.1  (10.5) (112.5) (80.7)
Change in net interest income from a –100 basis point shift in yield curves 68.6 25.7 (0.1) 10.5 104.7 76.3

The analysis above is subject to certain simplifying assumptions including, but not limited to, all rates of all maturities
worldwide move simultaneously by the same amount; all positions in the wholesale books run to maturity; and there is no
management action in response to movements in interest rates, in particular no changes to product margins.
In practice, positions in both the retail and wholesale books are actively managed and actual impact on net interest income may
be different to the model.
The composition, and value, of both the Scottish Widows plc Non-Profit Fund and the General Insurance portfolio are reported

[…]

amounts include movements in liabilities and value of the in-force business in respect of insurance contracts and
participating investment contracts:
 Reduction in
 profit before tax
 £m
Annuitant mortality1 155
Modelling of options and guarantees in the With-Profits Fund2 60
Lapse rates3 58

1
The charge in respect of annuitant mortality reflects the introduction of an assumed minimum annual improvement in mortality.

2
 Changes to the valuation of options and guarantees primarily reflects emerging best practice in this area.

3
 Lapse rates have been set following a detailed review of the Group’s current and expected experience.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the effect of changes in key assumptions on profit before tax assuming that the other
assumptions remain unchanged. In practice this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some assumptions may be
correlated. These amounts include movements in liabilities and the value of the in-force business in respect of insurance
contracts and participating investment contracts:
 Reduction
 (increase)
 Reduction in profit Total
 in profit before tax reduction
 Change in before tax (Participating in profit
 variable (Insurance) Investment) before tax
Mortality1 10% adverse 414 11 425
Lapse rates 20% increase 21 32 53
Maintenance expenses 10% increase 40 29 69
Interest rates2 1% addition 242 (18) 224
Guaranteed annuity option take up 5% increase 81 – 81
Equity investment volatility 1% addition 12 17 29

1 Adverse mortality means that mortality rates are either reduced or increased depending on the class of business – i.e. reduced for annuities
and increased for protection business.

2 The interest rate sensitivity shows the impact of a 1 per cent movement in gilt yields and all of the consequential impacts on key economic
assumptions including the RDR, investment returns, valuation rates of interest and values of assets backing the business in question.

F-42

34 Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and participating investment contracts (continued)
Non-life insurance